COMPLETING BID IN PENCIL, ERASURES, OVERWRITES, AND USE OF CORRECTION FLUID OR TAPE ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. BID PROPOSALS WITH PENCIL, ERASURES, OVERWRITES, OR USE OF CORRECTION FLUID OR TAPE MAY BE REJECTED. ALL CHANGES MUST BE LINED OUT AND CORRECTIONS INSERTED ADJACENT TO AND INITIALED BY THE BIDDER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

PROPOSAL

(to be submitted with Bidder's Security)

TO: COUNTY OF EL DORADO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

for the construction of the

RYAN RANCH ROAD ZONE OF BENEFIT NO. 98102 ROAD MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CONTRACT No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775

NAME OF BIDDER Doug Verkamp General Engineering, Inc.
,
MAILING ADDRESS 2585 rold Spangs Road
- I fell for the first for the
CITY, STATE, ZIP Placery 11e CA 95667
PHYSICAL ADDRESS 3701 Trade Way
(Please include even if Mailing Address used)
CITY, STATE, ZIP Campon Pack, CA 95682
TELEPHONE NO: AREA CODE (530) 676-0825
FAX NO: AREA CODE (530) 626-6826
·
EMAIL ADDRESS tony, adamsedongveerkam, com

The Work for which this Proposal is submitted is for the construction in accordance with these Contract Documents (including the payment of not less than the State general prevailing wage rates set forth herein), the Project Plans described below, including any addenda thereto, the Contract annexed hereto, and also in accordance with the California Department of Transportation Standard Plans 2010, the Standard Specifications 2010, Revised Standard Specifications, the Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the Work is accomplished, and in accordance with the General Prevailing Wage rates. The Project Plans and Contract Documents for the Work to be done are entitled:

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No. 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016

County of El Dorado

RYAN RANCH ROAD ZONE OF BENEFIT NO 98102 ROAD MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CONTRACT No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775

Bids are to be submitted for the entire Work. The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be the total of all the items.

The Bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work a unit price and a total for the item, and for each lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for this purpose. In the case of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the "Item Total" column shall be the product of the unit price bid and the estimated quantity for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the item price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows:

- (a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the amount as the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the total column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price;
- (b) (Decimal Errors) If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a factor of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc., from the entered total, the discrepancy will be resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the unit price or item total in the Community Development Agency's Final Estimate of cost.

If this Proposal is accepted and the undersigned Bidder shall fail to enter into the Contract and furnish the two bonds in the sums required by the State Contract Act, with surety satisfaction to the County of El Dorado and in accordance with the Special Provisions within ten (10) days, not including Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays, of the date of the letter notice from the County of El Dorado that the Contract has been awarded, the County of El Dorado may, at its option, determine that the Bidder has abandoned the Contract, and thereupon this Proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the forfeiture of such security accompanying this Proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the County of El Dorado.

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal, as principals, are those named herein; that this Proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation; that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the annexed proposed form of Contract, and the Plans therein referred to; and that it proposes, and agrees if this Proposal is accepted, that it will contract with the County of El Dorado, in the form of the copy of the Draft Contract annexed hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to do all the work and furnish all the materials specified in the Contract, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, and that it will take in full payment therefore the following item prices, to wit:

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No. 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project **Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775** November 3, 2016

County of El Dorado

PROPOSAL PAY ITEMS AND BID PRICE SCHEDULE RYAN RANCH ROAD ZONE OF BENEFIT NO 98102 ROAD MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CONTRACT No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775

ITEM NO.	AREA(S)	DESCRIPTION OF WORK	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE (IN FIGURES)	ITEM TOTAL (IN FIGURES)
1	AA - P	SINGLE APPLICATION OF CHIP SEAL	SQ. FT.	540,248 (F)	.24	129659,52
2	Q	EMERGENCY VEHICULAR ACCESS IMPROVEMENT	LS	1 (F)	49 964,00	
	TOTAL BID:				1796.	23.52

- (F) Final Pay Quantity
- (P) Eligible for Partial Payment
- (LS) Lump Sum

(NOTICE: Bidders failure to execute the questionnaires and statements contained in this proposal as required by applicable laws and regulations, or the determinations by County of El Dorado based upon those questionnaires and statements, may prohibit award of the subject Contract to the bidder.)

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No. 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016 County of El Dorado

SUBCONTRACTOR LIST

The Bidder must list the name, address, and license number, of each subcontractor to whom the Bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the Work, as required by the provisions in section 2-1.33. The Bidder must also list the Work portion to be performed by each subcontractor by listing the bid item number, bid item description, and portion of the Work to be performed by the subcontractor in the form of a percentage calculated by dividing the Work to be performed by the subcontractor by the respective bid item amount(s) (not by the total bid price).

Firm Name Address City, State, Zip Code	Phone Fax	License No. DIR No.	Bid Item Number Bid Item Description	Percentage of Each Bid Item Subcontracted
Name Address	Phone	License No.		
City, State, Zip Code	Fax	DIR No.		
Name	Phone	License No.		
Address				
City, State, Zip Code	Fax	DIR No		
Name	Phone	License No.		
Address				
City, State, Zip Code	Fax	DIR No.		
Name	Phone	License No.		
Address				
City, State, Zip Code	Fax	DIR No.		

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No. 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016 County of El Dorado

Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 Statement

In conformance with Public Contract Code section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), the Bidder hereby declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the Bidder has _____, has not _____ been convicted within the preceding three years of any offenses referred to in that section, including any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or Federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any public works contract, as defined in Public Contract Code section 1101, with any public entity, as defined in Public Contract Code section 1100, including the Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of the California State University. The term "Bidder" is understood to include any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee thereof, as referred to in Section 10285.1.

Note:

The Bidder must place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the blank spaces provided. The above Statement is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016 County of El Dorado

Public Contract Code Section 10162 Questionnaire

In conformance with Public Contract Code section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

Has the Bidder, any officer of the Bidder, or any employee of the Bidder who has a proprietary interest in the Bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

Yes	No	_/
1 00	 110	-

If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space.

Public Contract Code Section 10232 Statement

In conformance with Public Contract Code section 10232, the Bidder, hereby states under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a Federal Court has been issued against the Bidder within the immediately preceding two year period because of the Bidder's failure to comply with an order of a Federal Court which orders the Bidder to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

Note: The above Statement and Questionnaire are part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement and Questionnaire. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project **Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775** November 3, 2016 County of El Dorado

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

In conformance with Title 23 United States Code section 112 and Public Contract Code section 7106 the Bidder declares that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the Contract of anyone interested in the proposed Contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

NOTE:

The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016 County of El Dorado

Accompanying to	this proposal is
in amount equal	to at least ten percent of the amount of the total bid.
The names of a	II persons interested in the forgoing Proposal as principals are as follows:
of incorporation, name of partner	OTICE: If the Bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state legal name of corporation and place, also names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and executive officer thereof; if a partnership, state ship, also names of all individual partners; if Bidder or other interested person is an individual, state first in full. **Namp Acaptal Engineering Int. a California Corporation** **Secretary Treasurer:** 1. **Secretary Treasurer:**
Licensed in acco	ordance with an act providing for the registration of Contractors,
License No	<u>440233</u> Classification(s) <u>A, Huz, C29, C21</u>
	(A Copy of the afore-referenced license must be attached hereto.)
ADDENDA:	This Proposal is submitted with respect to the changes to the Contract included in addenda number (s)
	(Fill in addenda numbers if addenda have been received and insert, in this Proposal, any Proposal Pay Items and Bid Price Schedules that were received as part of the addenda)
By my signature foregoing questic and that the Bic Practices Act and of Title 2 of the Cunder the laws o 23 United States	e on this Proposal I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the connaire and statements of Public Contract Code Sections 10162, 10232, and 10285.1 are true and correct dder has complied with the requirements of Sections 4104 of the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair d of Section 8103 of the Fair Employment and Housing Commission Regulations (Chapter 5 of Division 4 California Code of Regulations). By my signature on this Proposal I further certify, under penalty of perjury of the State of California and the United States of America, that the Noncollusion Affidavit required by Title Code, Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106 are true and correct.
by resolution, an	ersons executing this Proposal on behalf of a corporation or partnership shall be prepared to demonstrate ticle, or otherwise, that such person is or that such persons are appropriately authorized to act in these corporation or partnership. Such authority shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the County of El
authorizing said a	is by an agent other than an officer of a corporation or a member of a partnership, a power of attorney act by the agent on behalf of his principal shall be submitted with the bid forms; otherwise, the bid may be regular and unauthorized.
affidavits, declara	ecution on the signature portion of this Proposal shall constitute an endorsement and execution of those ations and certifications which are part of this Proposal.
Executed this	Dorado County, State of California
at	Dorado County, State of Cal. Farnia
	Name of Firm Day Veerkamp Denval Engineering, Inc.

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016

County of El Dorado

END OF PROPOSAL

Ryan Ranch Road Zone Of Benefit No 98102 Road Maintenance And Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 November 3, 2016

County of El Dorado

COUNTY OF EL DORADO

BIDDER'S BOND

this form MUST be used

KNOW ALL PEOPLE BY T	HESE PRESENTS, THAT WE _ Doug Veerkamp General E	ngineering, Inc.
		_as PRINCIPAL, and
Travelers Casualt	y and Surety Company of America	The state of the s
California (hereinafter refer OF THE TOTAL BID PRIC work described below, for to made to the Obligee, we to	mly bound unto the County of El Dorado, a political sub red to as "Obligee"), in the penal sum of TEN (10) PERCIE of the Principal above named, submitted by said Princip the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United Stathe Principal and Surety bind ourselves, our heirs, executerally, firmly by these presents. In no case shall the liability	ENT OF THE AMOUNT all to the Obligee for the ates, well and truly to be cors, administrators and
TEN PE	RCENT (10%) OF THE AMOUNT OF THE TOTAL BID PR	RICE
THE CONDITION OF THIS	OBLIGATION IS SUCH, THAT:	
	nas submitted the above-mentioned Bid to the Obligee, a escribed as follows, for which bids are to be opened at onstruction of the	
NOW, THEREFORE, if the required under the Contract a written contract, in the pre to guarantee faithful perform	COAD MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CONTRACT No. PW 16-31128, P&C No. 090-C1775 a aforesaid Principal is awarded the Contract and, within Documents, after the prescribed forms are presented to it is escribed form, in accordance with the Bid, and files two bond mance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and multiple be null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and	or signature, enters into ds with the Obligee, one naterials, as required by
	upon this bond by the Obligee and judgment is recovered, se in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fi	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we	have set our hands and seals on this <u>24th</u> day of <u>A</u>	April 20 <u>17</u>
(seal)	Doug Veerkamp General Engineering, Inc.	Principal
(seal)	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	
Address:	11070 White Rock Rd., #130, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670	Surety
	Karina Palmer, Attorney-in-Fact	
(NO and	TE: Signature of those executing for the Surety shall be accompanied by a Certificate of Acknowledgment.)	properly acknowledged,

SURETY

ACKNO	WLEDGMENT
A notary public or other officer complete certificate verifies only the identity of the inwho signed the document to which this certattached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, of that document.	ndividual sificate is
State of California County of	
On before me,	(here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	
subscribed to the within instrument and ackr his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and tha person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under paragraph is true and correct.	er the laws of the State of California that the forego
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	n orm
	(Seal)
	, ,

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189 ______

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to , accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of Placer	
On April 24, 2017 before me, J. A	A. Shiroma, Notary Public, personally appeared ere Insert Name and Title of the officer
Karina Palmer Name(s) of Signer(s)	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are vledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
J. A. SHIROMA Notary Public – California Pacer County Commission # 2179400 My Comm. Expires Feb 9, 2021	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature:
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public PTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this in	nformation can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Budbond	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Name	med Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate OfficerTitle(s): ☐ Partner- ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Corporate OfficerTitle(s): ☐ Partner- ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

232021

Certificate No. 007184140

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Stephen D. Bender, Edward D. Johnson, Julie A. Shiroma, Karina Palmer, Dona Lisa Buschmann, J. Buschmann, Robert D. Laux, Jana B. Pilgard, and Kathy Rangel

of the City ofRoseville		, State of	lifornia	, their true and lawful	• • • •	
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.						
					l l th	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the day ofApril	Companies have caused this 2017.	instrument to be signed and	their corporate seals to be h	ereto affixed, this		
	Farmington Casualty Confidelity and Guaranty In Fidelity and Guaranty In St. Paul Fire and Marine St. Paul Guardian Insura	surance Company surance Underwriters, Inc Insurance Company	Travelers Ca Travelers Ca	cury Insurance Company sualty and Surety Compan sualty and Surety Compan s Fidelity and Guaranty Co	y of America	
1982	MICORPORATED STATES	SE AL S	SEAL S	FORD, NIN, O	HOUTYAND OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			By: Robe	rt L. Raney, Senior Vice Presiden	nt	
On this the 11th day of April , 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.						
In Witness Whereof. I hereunto	set my hand and official seal	S NOTABLE		Marie C. J.	etreault	

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 24 day of ____ADRI |



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.